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Results (µg/dL whole blood)

New York State Department of Health

PERFORMANCE OF PARTICIPATING LABORATORIES
Blood Lead Test Results, 2015 Event #2

BE15-06 BE15-10BE15-09BE15-08BE15-07
Normalized

Mean
Info
OnlyMethod

Lab
Code

551017Target values: 12

103 DRC/CC-ICP-MS 12 551017 1.00

104 ETAAS-Z 12 551018 1.03

106 ICP-MS Info12 561017 1.00

107 ASV-LeadCare II Info12 56917 1.00

107 ICP-MS 12 4.85.59.717 1.00

109 ASV-LeadCare II Info11 45815 0.90

109 ICP-MS 12.6 4.65.49.616.5 1.04

109 ETAAS-Z 12 451018 1.03

110 ICP-MS 12 451016 0.97

110 ETAAS-Z 12 45916 0.97

110 ASV-LeadCare II Info16 561121 1.22

112 ETAAS-Z 13 551018 1.07

114 ICP-MS 12 551017 1.00

116 DRC/CC-ICP-MS Info12 561017 1.00

121 ETAAS-Z Info14 561220 1.18

123 ETAAS-Z 10 45813 0.76

126 ICP-MS 11 45916 0.93

131 ETAAS-Z 12 471015 0.94

143 ETAAS-Z 11 45917 0.96

144 ETAAS-Z 11 45916 0.93

147 ICP-MS 12 551016 0.97

150 ETAAS-Z 15 661121 1.20

156 DRC/CC-ICP-MS 12 561015 0.94

Notes: reported value outside upper limit
reported value outside lower limit

Normalized Mean: The average of each reported result divided by the
corresponding target value.  It measures bias.
Info Only: results included for informational purposes only.
ND:  non-detect
: Result unacceptable



Results (µg/dL whole blood)

New York State Department of Health

PERFORMANCE OF PARTICIPATING LABORATORIES
Blood Lead Test Results, 2015 Event #2

BE15-06 BE15-10BE15-09BE15-08BE15-07
Normalized

Mean
Info
OnlyMethod

Lab
Code

551017Target values: 12

158 ICP-MS 13 561017 1.04

160 ICP-MS 12 55916 0.97

164 ICP-MS 12 561017 1.00

166 ETAAS-Z 12 45916 0.97

168 ETAAS-Z 14 661018 1.11

179 DRC/CC-ICP-MS 12 561017 1.00

197 ICP-MS 11 45915 0.90

198 ETAAS-Z 12 551017 1.00

200 ICP-MS 11 561016 0.93

204 ASV-LeadCare Ultra 13 46916 1.01

206 ICP-MS 12 55916 0.97

208 ETAAS-Z 10 44814 0.82

237 ETAAS-Z 12 561017 1.00

254 ETAAS-Z 11 45915 0.90

255 ETAAS-Z 14 561017 1.08

269 ETAAS-Z 9 34912  0.71

272 ETAAS-Z 13 35916 1.01

279 ETAAS-Z 12 451017 1.00

290 ICP-MS 11 45914 0.87

291 ASV-LeadCare Ultra 12 561017 1.00

293 ICP-MS 12 45916 0.97

295 ASV-3010 8 24713 0.76

301 ETAAS Other 11 45915 0.90

Notes: reported value outside upper limit
reported value outside lower limit

Normalized Mean: The average of each reported result divided by the
corresponding target value.  It measures bias.
Info Only: results included for informational purposes only.
ND:  non-detect
: Result unacceptable



Results (µg/dL whole blood)

New York State Department of Health

PERFORMANCE OF PARTICIPATING LABORATORIES
Blood Lead Test Results, 2015 Event #2

BE15-06 BE15-10BE15-09BE15-08BE15-07
Normalized

Mean
Info
OnlyMethod

Lab
Code

551017Target values: 12

305 FAAS 12 561016 0.97

312 ICP-MS 11 45814 0.87

317 ETAAS-Z 13 561017 1.04

324 ETAAS-Z 11.5 4.05.09.417.0 1.00

325 ETAAS-Z 12 55916 0.97

333 ETAAS-Z 12 761016 0.97

337 ASV-LeadCare II 12 5<3817 1.00

340 ETAAS-Z 11 44915 0.90

343 ASV-LeadCare Ultra Info13 35917 1.04

343 ASV-LeadCare Info12 55816 0.97

343 ASV-LeadCare II Info13 45816 1.01

345 ASV-LeadCare II 13 541017 1.04

348 ETAAS-Z 13 561017 1.04

349 ETAAS-Z 11 34815 0.90

350 ASV-LeadCare Ultra 11 45915 0.90

365 ETAAS-Z 12 561017 1.00

366 ICP-MS Info12 45.21017 1.00

368 ASV-3010 12 461016 0.97

369 ASV-LeadCare Ultra 10 43916 0.94

374 ASV-LeadCare Ultra 13 46918 1.07

384 ASV-3010 11 <13714 0.87

388 ICP-MS 11 34816 0.93

389 ETAAS-Z 12 45916 0.97

Notes: reported value outside upper limit
reported value outside lower limit

Normalized Mean: The average of each reported result divided by the
corresponding target value.  It measures bias.
Info Only: results included for informational purposes only.
ND:  non-detect
: Result unacceptable



Results (µg/dL whole blood)

New York State Department of Health

PERFORMANCE OF PARTICIPATING LABORATORIES
Blood Lead Test Results, 2015 Event #2

BE15-06 BE15-10BE15-09BE15-08BE15-07
Normalized

Mean
Info
OnlyMethod

Lab
Code

551017Target values: 12

391 ETAAS-Z Info10.4 4.24.88.214.7 0.86

393 ASV-LeadCare II 12 44815 0.94

401 DRC/CC-ICP-MS Info12.0 4.85.49.716.4 0.97

410 ICP-MS Info12 551017 1.00

461 ASV-LeadCare Ultra 12 46916 0.97

464 ASV-LeadCare II 14 551021 1.20

466 ASV-LeadCare II 12 54816 0.97

469 ICP-MS 11 45915 0.90

470 ASV-LeadCare II 11 45816 0.93

476 ASV-LeadCare 13 54816 1.01

477 ASV-LeadCare II 11 45714 0.87

482 ASV-LeadCare II 12 54715 0.94

484 ICP-MS 13 35815 0.98

99.8Percent satisfactory results for all participants: %

Notes: reported value outside upper limit
reported value outside lower limit

Normalized Mean: The average of each reported result divided by the
corresponding target value.  It measures bias.
Info Only: results included for informational purposes only.
ND:  non-detect
: Result unacceptable



Results (µg/dL whole blood)
Lab

Code Method B E 1 5 - 0 6 B E 1 5 - 1 0B E 1 5 - 0 9B E 1 5 - 0 8B E 1 5 - 0 7

Blood Lead Test Results, 2015 Event #2
STATISTICAL SUMMARY

New York State Department of Health

TARGET VALUE ASSIGNMENT AND STATISTICS 

103 DRC/CC-ICP-MS 12 10 5 517

104 ETAAS-Z 12 10 5 518

107 ICP-MS 12 9.7 5.5 4.817

109 ICP-MS 12.6 9.6 5.4 4.616.5

109 ETAAS-Z 12 10 5 418

110 ICP-MS 12 10 5 416

110 ETAAS-Z 12 9 5 416

112 ETAAS-Z 13 10 5 518

147 ICP-MS 12 10 5 516

156 DRC/CC-ICP-MS 12 10 6 515

160 ICP-MS 12 9 5 516

164 ICP-MS 12 10 6 517

166 ETAAS-Z 12 9 5 416

179 DRC/CC-ICP-MS 12 10 6 517

198 ETAAS-Z 12 10 5 517

200 ICP-MS 11 10 6 516

293 ICP-MS 12 9 5 416

324 ETAAS-Z 11.5 9.4 5.0 4.017.0

325 ETAAS-Z 12 9 5 516
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Number of Sample Measurements:

Standard Deviation:
RSD (%):

0.8 0.4 0.4 0.5
Mean (target value):

19
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0.4
1 2

16
8

9
1

9
1

14
6

21
13

Acceptable Range:
Upper Limit:
Lower Limit:

notes: Results reported as less than the detection limits are treated as zero for statistical and grading purposes.



B E 1 5 - 0 6 B E 1 5 - 0 7 B E 1 5 - 0 8 B E 1 5 - 0 9 B E 1 5 - 1 0

STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY CLASS
Blood Lead Test Results, 2015 Event #2
New York State Department of Health

Results (µg/dL whole blood)

Evaluated

Mean:
Number of Sample Measurements:

Standard Deviation:
RSD (%):

15.9
50

10.4
1.7

9.0
50

10.9
1.0

5.0
49

17.6
0.9

4.3
49

20.2
0.9

11.8
50

10.9
1.3

Info

Mean:
Number of Sample Measurements:

Standard Deviation:
RSD (%):

17.0
13

10.3
1.7

9.5
13

13.1
1.2

5.4
13

9.2
0.5

4.5
13

14.1
0.6

12.4
13

11.2
1.4

Reference

Mean:
Number of Sample Measurements:

Standard Deviation:
RSD (%):

16.6
19

5.0
0.8

9.7
19

4.6
0.4

5.3
19

8.0
0.4

4.7
19

10.0
0.5

12.0
19

3.2
0.4

All Laboratories

Mean:
Number of Sample Measurements:

Standard Deviation:
RSD (%):

82
16.2

82

1.6
9.7

9.2
82

1.0
10.5

5.2
81

0.8
14.7

4.4
81

0.8
17.3

11.9
1.2
9.8

notes: ?    Insufficient data for  calculation.
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STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY METHOD

New York State Department of Health

Results (µg/dL whole blood)

Blood Lead Test Results, 2015 Event #2

A S V - 3 0 1 0

Mean:
Number of Sample Measurements:

Standard Deviation:
RSD (%):

10.3
3

—
2.1

14.3
3

—
1.5

8.0
3

—
1.7

4.3
3

—
1.5

3.0
2

—
1.4

ASV-LeadCare

Mean:
Number of Sample Measurements:

Standard Deviation:
RSD (%):

12.5
2

—
0.7

16.0
2

—
0.0

8.0
2

—
0.0

4.5
2

—
0.7

5.0
2

—
0.0

ASV-LeadCare II

Mean:
Number of Sample Measurements:

Standard Deviation:
RSD (%):

12.4
12

11.6
1.4

16.7
12

13.4
2.2

8.5
12

14.6
1.2

4.8
11

15.6
0.8

4.6
12

11.2
0.5

ASV-LeadCare Ultra

Mean:
Number of Sample Measurements:

Standard Deviation:
RSD (%):

12.0
7

9.6
1.2

16.4
7

5.9
1.0

9.1
7

4.1
0.4

5.3
7

21.1
1.1

4.0
7

14.4
0.6

DRC/CC-ICP-MS

Mean:
Number of Sample Measurements:

Standard Deviation:
RSD (%):

12.0
5

0.0
0.0

16.5
5

5.3
0.9

9.9
5

1.3
0.1

5.7
5

8.1
0.5

5.0
5

1.8
0.1

ETAAS Other

Mean:
Number of Sample Measurements:

Standard Deviation:
RSD (%):

11.0
1

—
?

15.0
1

—
?

9.0
1

—
?

5.0
1

—
?

4.0
1

—
?

ETAAS-Z

Mean:
Number of Sample Measurements:

Standard Deviation:
RSD (%):

12.0
30

11.0
1.3

16.4
30

11.1
1.8

9.5
30

9.3
0.9

5.2
30

14.0
0.7

4.5
30

20.0
0.9

FAAS

Mean:
Number of Sample Measurements:

Standard Deviation:
RSD (%):

12.0
1

—
?

16.0
1

—
?

10.0
1

—
?

6.0
1

—
?

5.0
1

—
?

notes: ?    Insufficient data for calculation.
A Standard Deviation displayed as 0.0 should be interpreted as <0.1 (see DRC/CC-ICP-MS and HR-ICP-MS participants)
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STATISTICAL SUMMARY BY METHOD

New York State Department of Health

Results (µg/dL whole blood)

Blood Lead Test Results, 2015 Event #2

ICP-MS

Mean:
Number of Sample Measurements:

Standard Deviation:
RSD (%):

11.8
21

5.5
0.6

16.0
21

6.0
1.0

9.3
21

7.7
0.7

5.2
21

9.3
0.5

4.4
21

14.9
0.7

Mean:
Number of Sample Measurements:

All Laboratories

Standard Deviation:
RSD (%):

11.9
82

1.2
9.8

16.2
82

1.6
9.7

9.2
82

1.0
10.5

5.2
81

0.8
14.7

4.4
81

0.8
17.3

notes: ?    Insufficient data for calculation.
A Standard Deviation displayed as 0.0 should be interpreted as <0.1 (see DRC/CC-ICP-MS and HR-ICP-MS participants)



Blood Lead Test Results, 2015 Event #2
New York State Department of Health

METHOD NOTES

ATOMIC SPECTROMETRY METHODS

A-1 ETAAS-Z (Electrothermal atomic absorption spectrometry with Zeeman background correction)

A-2 ETAAS Other (i.e., D2, S-H background correction)

A-3 FAAS (Flame atomic absorption spectrometry)

A-4 CV-AAS (Cold vapor atomic absorption spectrometry)

A-5 HG-AAS (Hydride generation atomic absorption spectrometry)

A-6 AFS (Atomic fluorescence spectrometry)

INDUCTIVELY COUPLED PLASMA

P-1 ICP-MS (Inductively coupled plasma - mass spectrometry)

P-2 DRC/CC-ICP-MS (ICP-MS used in the Dynamic Reaction Cell or Collision Cell mode)

P-3 ICP-AES/OES (ICP atomic/optical emission spectrometry)

P-4 HR-ICP-MS (High resolution ICP-MS)

P-5 ETV-ICP-MS (Electrothermal vaporization ICP-MS)

P-6 ID-ICP-MS (Isotope dilution ICP-MS)

ELECTROCHEMICAL METHODS

E-1 ASV (Anodic stripping voltammetry without digestion)

E-2 ASV-LeadCare® Blood Lead Testing System

E-5 ASV-LeadCare® II Blood Lead Testing System

E-6 ASV-LeadCare® UltraTM Blood Lead Testing System

E-3 Fluoride specific electrode

MOLECULAR FLUORIMETRY

F-1 EtOAc (Ethyl acetate-acetic acid extraction method for determination of erythrocyte protoporphyrin)

F-2 Aviv hematofluorometry (for determination of EP at hematocrit 35)

F-3 Helena ZPP (for determination of zinc protoporphyrin in µmol ZPP/mol heme)

OTHER METHODS

If your method is not listed in the above list, please describe it briefly.
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